
Agenda Item No. 3E-8 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: September 23, 2008 [ X] Consent 
[ · ] Workshop 

Department 

Submitted By: 

Submitted For: 

Community Services 

Financially Assisted Agencies 

EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to the contract 
with The Lord's Place, Inc. (R2008-1962), for the period October 1, 2007, through September 30, 
2008, increasing the Family Shelter program contract by $30,000 for- a not-to-exceed total 
contract of $391,051. 

Summary: The Department of Community Services through the Financially Assisted Agencies 
(FAA) program has been requested to provide $30,000 in additional funds to the Lord's Place, 
Inc., specifically in the Family Shelter program. This program is currently funded at $307,970 and 
will be raised to $337,970. The Joshua House component will remain funded at the current level 
of $53,081. The ultimate goal of the Family Shelter program is to restore dignity and self­
sufficiency to the point where families can maintain permanent housing. The program is available 
to homeless parents, caregivers or guardians with legal custody of children age 18 years and 
younger. This agency is working closely with the County's Homeless Outreach Teams (HOT) 
under the direction of Human Services to make sure all individuals who qualify will receive this 
service. Funding for the increase is through the unallocated FAA account and is in the current 
budget. Countywide (TKF) 

Background and Justification: In providing for human services needs, Palm Beach County 
augments its own services mix by providing financial assistance to community-based 
organizations. This program was established in the early 1980's to overcome the adverse impact 
of reduced federal funding. More recent federal and state funding reductions emphasize the need 
for continuing county financial assistance to these organizations. Funded organizations are 
monitored by the Community Services Department to maintain strict fiscal integrity. Contracts 
include the following safeguards to protect the County: insurance coverage is mandatory, funds 
are paid out on a reimbursement basis only, at a rate not to exceed 1/12 of the contracted total 
per month, and funds cannot be used to initiate or to pursue litigation against the County. 

Attachments: 

1. Amendment 

Recommended by: ____ %-_µ ___ . _%_~w_f'.--~-~ 3_~_/-fo_f 
Department Director Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Capital Expenditures -- -- --
Operating Costs 30,Lm 
External Revenues -- --
Program Income (County) __ -- --
In-Kind Match (County) -- --
NET FISCAL IMPACT 301000 -- --

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative _o_ -- --

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes_x_ No 
Budget Account No.: Func:0001 Dept740 Unit 2002 Object 8201 

Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

County Funds - ad. VtAlbYefY\ <!f)v-ivc.Jen+ 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: This am~ndment complies with 
our review requirements. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



, 
, . 

Amendment p1 

AMENDMENT TO FINANCIALLY ASSISTED AGENCIES 
CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

1 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE FINANCIALLY ASSISTED AGENC1~$ 
CONTRACT (R2007-1962, dated October 1, 2007) made and entered into at W~st 
Palm Beach Florida, on this _____ day of ____ ,2008 by and betw~eh 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida hereinaftsr 
referred to as "COUNTY" and The Lord's Place, Inc. hereinafter referred to as ,h~ 
AGENCY, a not-for-profit corporation, entitled to do business in the State of Florida, 
whose address is The Lord's Place, Inc., 2808 N. Australian Avenue, West Palm Bea~h. 
Fl33407. I 

WIT NE SETH: 

WHEREAS, the need exists to amend the contract to modify Article ~ 
Payments and Exhibit B "Service/Program To Be Provided FY 2008 Finan¢ial 
Assistance Contract'. , 

NOW THEREFORE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that hr' 
Contract entered into on October 1, 2007 is hereby amended as follows: 

I. Article 3 - Payments is amended to read "The COUNTY shall pay to h~ 
AGENCY for services rendered under this contract, an amount no , fo 
exceed Three Hundred Ninety-One Thousand. and Fifty-One Doll rs 
($391,051). i I 

II. Exhibit B is hereby amended and replaced with Exhibit B-1 attac~~d 
hereto and made a part hereof. I i 

OTHER PROVISIONS I 

All provisions in the Contract or exhibits to the Contract in conflict with this ji i t 
Amendment to the Contract shall be and are hereby changed to conform to 

I 

ih s 
amendment. 1 

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to 
performed at the same level as specified in the Contract. 

Page 1 of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 
Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and AGENCY 
has hereunto set his/her hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

BY: ____________ _ 
Clerk & Comptroller 

WITNESS: 

Signature 

Helen G. Nauman 

Name Typed 

59-2240502 

AGENCY's Federal ID Number 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND ~FF1'29 
~ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of 
Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: ___________ _ 
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

AGENCY: 

The Lord's Place, Inc. 

Diana L. Stanley 

AGENCY'S Signatory Name Typed 

Executive Director 

AGENCY's Signatory Title Typed 

Page 2 of2 



. ·~ 

EXHIBIT B-1 

SERVICE/PROGRAM TO BE PROVIDED FY 2008 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT 

Agency: The Lord's Place 

Program Name and 
Definition of Unit of Service 

Service/Program: Family Shelter Program 
A unit of service is defined as one night of shelter encompassing all 
case management and related services such as group therapy, job 
counseling, and budget and finance classes. 

Service/Program: Joshua House 
A unit of service is defined as one night of shelter encompassing all 
case management and related services such as group therapy, job 
counseling, and budget and finance classes. 

TOTAL CONTRACT 

Unit 
Cost 

87.50 

80.46 

Toti 11 Cost 
Of~ ervice 

337,970 

53,081 


